
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

21 March 2018

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2018 at 1.00 
PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for 
6 months.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 
2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) are enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 28 MARCH 2018

 
Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  057786 - A Full Application - Change of use of land for the stationing of caravans for 

residential purposes for 15 No. Gypsy pitches together with the formation 
of hard standing and dayrooms as an extension to the existing Huntley 
Yard Travellers Site and erection of a dormer bungalow – Managers 
residence replacing two pitches on the existing site at Huntleys Yard, 
Chester Road, Flint. (Pages 11 - 22)

6.2  057027 - A Full Application - Proposed Construction of 10 No. Dwellings (Four 
Already Constructed and Planning Permission Ref:  049273) Including all 
Landscaping Details Etc at Royal British Legion (Former), Gadlys Lane, 
Bagillt. (Pages 23 - 36)

6.3  057900 - A Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extension to Rear of Dwelling at 
8 Tai Maes, Mold (Pages 37 - 44)

6.4  057158 - A Full Application - Change of Use to House in Multiple Occupation (Partly 
Retrospective) at 3 The Poplars, Hawarden. (Pages 45 - 52)

6.5  057260 - A Full Application - Change of Use from Dwelling to HMO (Retrospective) at 
5 The Poplars, Hawarden. (Pages 53 - 60)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
7TH MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 7th March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Derek Butler, David Cox, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave 
Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike 
Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: Chris Bithell, Ian Dunbar and Billy Mullin.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Development Manager, Service 
Manager - Strategy; Senior Planners; Senior Solicitor and Team Leader – 
Committee Services.

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item number 6.1 (application number 057689), Councillor 
Mike Peers declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he was Chair of 
Go
[...]
E OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s47879/Late%20
Observations.pdf?LLL=0 

65. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 7th February 2018 were submitted.  
Councillor Dave Hughes had submitted his apologies for the meeting but they 
were not recorded.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

66. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the 
items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.

67. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

68. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 15 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.33pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s47879/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s47879/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 7TH MARCH 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057689 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 4 
No. detatched dwellings at 
Dovedale, Alltami Road, 
Buckley

Mr. F. Hynes, local resident, 
spoke against the application.

Mr. S. Goodwind, the Agent, 
spoke for the application.

Having declared personal and 
prejudicial interests, Councillor 
Ellis had the right to speak for 
three minutes and Councillor 
Peers had been granted 
dispensation to speak for five 
minutes.  They both left the room 
after they spoke and prior to the 
discussion and vote.  
Councillor Phillips did not speak 
and also left the room prior to the 
discussion and vote.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the prior completion of a S106 
agreement or unilateral undertaking or 
earlier payment covering:

 Open space provision - £1,100 
per dwelling to improve the 
community playing field surface 
located adjacent to Cheshire 
Lane, Elfed High School, 
Buckley;

 Education provision - £12,257 
primary school towards Mountain 
Lane Primary School; and

 Mitigation land - £1,000 per 
dwelling to overcome indirect 
impacts of SAC for the long term 
management of the mitigation 
land

In accordance with the officer 
recommendation and the conditions as 
listed in the officer’s report.

Also the additional condition as 
recommended at Committee for a 
construction traffic management plan.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057808 Sealand 
Community 
Council

Application for approval of 
reserved matters appearance, 
layout, scale, landscaping and 
access for the erection of 6 
dwellings following outline 
approval (052887) at 31 Welsh 
Road, Garden City

Mr. N. Williams, the applicant, 
spoke for the application.

Having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, Councillor 
Christine Jones had the right to 
speak for three minutes.  She left 
the room after speaking and prior 
to the discussion and vote.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the condition listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with 
the officer recommendation.

057898 Broughton and 
Bretton 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
Advanced Manufacturing and 
Research Institute (AMRI) 
Facility at Airbus, Chester 
Road, Broughton

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with 
the officer recommendation.

Additional condition as outlined in the 
late observations.

Also the additional condition as 
recommended at Committee for a 
construction traffic management plan.

057514 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
railings along the southern 
boundary at Hawkesbury Hall,  
Mill Lane, Buckley

Mr. P. Watkin, a member of 
Hawkesbury Little Theatre, spoke 
against the application.

Ms. P. Willoughby, the applicant, 
spoke for the application.

Having declared personal and 
prejudicial interests, Councillor 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with 
the officer recommendation.

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Ellis had the right to speak for 
three minutes and Councillor 
Peers had been granted 
dispensation to speak for five 
minutes.  They both left the room 
after they spoke and prior to the 
discussion and vote.  

057295 Buckley Town 
Council

Listed Building Application for 
the installation of railings to 
south boundary at Hawkesbury 
Hall, Mill Lane, Buckley 

Mr. P. Watkin, a member of 
Hawkesbury Little Theatre, spoke 
against the application.

Ms. P. Willoughby, the applicant, 
spoke for the application.

Having declared personal and 
prejudicial interests, Councillor 
Ellis had the right to speak for 
three minutes and Councillor 
Peers had been granted 
dispensation to speak for five 
minutes.  They both left the room 
after they spoke and prior to the 
discussion and vote.  

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with 
the officer recommendation.P

age 9



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

APPEAL NOTED

55871 Appeal by Mr. P. Edwards 
against the decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
refuse planning permission for 
the improvements and 
extension to farm track, layout 
of hardstanding for the parking 
and manoeuvring of vehicles, 
improvement of toilet, washing 
and bathing facilities, provision 
of hook ups for potential 
visitors (including a grey water 
disposal point) and 
landscaping (in retrospect) at 
Ynys Hir Farm, Picton Road, 
Picton, Holywell 
ALLOWED

P
age 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 28th MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FOR THE 
STATIONING OF CARAVANS FOR
RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES FOR 15NO. GYPSY 
PITCHES TOGETHER WITH THE
FORMATION OF HARD STANDING AND 
DAYROOMS AS AN EXTENSION TO THE
EXISTING HUNTLEY YARD TRAVELLERS SITE 
AT HUNTLEYS YARD, CHESTER ROAD, FLINT

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 057786

APPLICANT: MR SIMON DOHERTY

SITE: LAND ADJACENT TO HUNTLEYS YARD 
TRAVELLERS SITE, CHESTER ROAD, FLINT

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 11.01.18

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR R JOHNSON

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: FLINT

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST 
OVERDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE AND 
HIGHWAYS CONCERNS

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the land for 
the stationing of caravans for residential purposes for 15 no. gypsy 
traveller pitches together with the formation of hardstanding and 
utility/dayrooms ancillary to that use at land adjacent to Huntleys 
Yard, Chester Road, Flint.   The site is to the east of the existing 6 
pitch gypsy travellers site at Huntleys Yard.  

It is considered that there is a need for this development in terms of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



1.02 gypsy and traveller site provision.  The site is a brownfield site in the 
open countryside but adjacent to a category A main settlement as 
defined in the UDP.  It is therefore considered that this is a suitable 
location for a gypsy traveller site and woul
[...]
ite

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

SETTLEMENT BOUNDARY

FLINT

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 28TH MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – PROPOSED 
CONSTRUCTION OF 10 NO. DWELLINGS (FOUR 
ALREADY CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMISSION 
REF:  049273) INCLUDING ALL LANDSCAPING 
DETAILS ETC AT ROYAL BRITISH LEGION 
(FORMER), GADLYS LANE, BAGILLT.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057027

APPLICANT: CHESTER BUILDNG SERVICES LTD.

SITE: ROYAL BRITISH LEGION (FORMER),
GADLYS LANE, BAGILLT.

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

25TH MAY 2017

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M. REECE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BAGILLT COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBER REQUEST IN ORDER TO ASSESS 
IMPACT OF DEVELOPMENT ON THE 
PRIVACY/AMENITY OF OCCUPIERS OF 
ADJACENT PROPERTIES

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application which is partly retrospective and which 
proposes the erection of 10 No. dwellings with ancillary works for 
which the principle of development was previously obtained under 
049273 in 2012, on land at the Former British Legion, Gadlys Lane, 
Bagillt.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.2



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation, 
Unilateral Undertaking or advance payment of £1,100 per dwelling in
lieu of on-site play provision, the monies being used to enhance the 
bowling green located at Highfield Road, Bagillt, that planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions:-

Conditions
1. In accordance with approved plans.
2. Materials to be submitted and approved.
3. No boundary treatment within 2.5 m of highway to exceed 0.9 

m in height.
4. 1.8 m wide
[...]
ontroller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2175

57027

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

BAGILLT

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 28th MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF TWO 
STOREY EXTENSION TO REAR OF DWELLING 
AT 8 TAI MAES, MOLD

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057900

APPLICANT: MR MARK HODGKINSON

SITE: 8 TAI MAES, MOLD

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

19th DECEMBER 2017

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR BRIAN LLOYD

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

MOLD TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST DUE TO 
OVERBEARING NATURE, PROXIMITY TO 
BOUNDARY AND LOSS OF PRIVACY

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

This is a householder application for the erection of a two storey rear 
extension at 8 Tai Maes, Mold. 

The main issue for consideration is the impact upon neighbouring 
residential living conditions.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time limit on commencement
2. In accordance with plans and particulars

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.3



3. Windows annotated W1, W2 and W3 will be obscure glazed 
and non-opening up to 1.7m when measured from internal 
floor height.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member
Councillor Brian Lloyd
Requests committee determination with site visit due to overbearing 
nature, proximity to boundary and loss of privacy.

Mold Town Council
No objection.

Head of Public Protection
No adverse com
[...]
lintshire.gov.uk

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



TREM Y NEUADD / HALL VIEW

H
E

N
F

F
O

R
D

D

MILFORD STREET

H
A

F
O

D
 A

L
Y

N

BLACKFRIARS COURT

TAI M
AES

C
W

R
T
 Y

 M
Y

N
A

C
H

3
6

2

2
2

19

5
0

4
6

4
8

52

1
7

1

24

34

41

53

18

63

55
GG

to

Iorwg 1
1
 to

 1
4

5 to 10
1 to 4

Llys

50

1

5

1

1
2

15

6

8

19

17

13

15

11

5

9

9 
to

 1
5

7 to 12

67

85

81

65

39
37

35

16

El Sub Sta

Bryn Awel

3

21

9

3

1

8

Ffynnonfa

L Twrs

Hotel

Football Pitches

Planning & Environment,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2364

57900

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

MOLD

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 28TH MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CHANGE OF USE TO 
HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION ( PARTLY 
RETROSPECTIVE) AT 3 THE POPLARS, 
HAWARDEN

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

57158

APPLICANT: MS SARAH DAVIES

SITE: 3 THE POPLARS, HAWARDEN, DEESIDE CH7 
3QD

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

24th NOVEMBER 2017

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D MACKIE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

CONCERN OVER INADEQUATE PARKING

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application made in retrospect for the ch
[...]
le impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Page 49



Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: James Beattie
Telephone: (01352) 703262
Email: james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 50



BRUNSW
O

O
D G

REEN

WILLOW

F
F

O
R

D
D

 P
E

L
-Y

-D
R

Y
N

RAEWOOD AVENUE

F
F

O
R

D
D

 F
F

Y
N

N
O

N

CRESCENT

T
H

E
 P

IN
E

S

THE POPLARS

SYCAMORE CLOSE

53

6

32

3

13

32

2

1 7

8

1
3

2

3
3

1

3
5

4

2

1

3

30

7

12

2

6

1

11

2

12
2

2

El

1

Sub Sta

15

2

4

11

16

9

1

10

12

16

1
0

1
1
a

Planning & Environment,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2965

57158

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

HAWARDEN

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 28TH MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CHANGE OF USE TO 
HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION ( PARTLY 
RETROSPECTIVE) AT 5 THE POPLARS, 
HAWARDEN

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057260

APPLICANT: MS SARAH DAVIES

SITE: 5 THE POPLARS, HAWARDEN, DEESIDE

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

24th NOVEMBER 2017

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D MACKIE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
C
[...]
r unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: James Beattie
Telephone: (01352) 703262

Page 57



Email: james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 58



BRUNSW
O

O
D G

REEN

WILLOW

F
F

O
R

D
D

 P
E

L
-Y

-D
R

Y
N

RAEWOOD AVENUE

F
F

O
R

D
D

 F
F

Y
N

N
O

N

CRESCENT

T
H

E
 P

IN
E

S

R
A

E
W

O
O

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E

THE POPLARS

SYCAMORE CLOSE

53

6

32

3

13

32

2

1 7
8

1
3

2

3
3

1

3
5

4

2

1

3

30

7

12

1

12
2

2

El

1

Sub Sta

15

2

4

11

16

9

10

12

16

1
1
a

Planning & Environment,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2965

57260

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

HAWARDEN

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 057786 - Change of use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential purposes for 15 No. Gypsy pitches together with the formation of hard standing and dayrooms as an extension to the existing Huntley Yard Travellers Site and erection of a dormer bungalow – Managers residence replacing two pitches on the existing site at Huntleys Yard, Chester Road, Flint.
	Enc. 1 for 057786 - Change of use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential purposes for 15 No. Gypsy pitches together with the formation of hard standing and dayrooms as an extension to the existing Huntley Yard Travellers Site and erec

	6.2 057027 - Full Application - Proposed Construction of 10 No. Dwellings (Four Already Constructed and Planning Permission Ref:  049273) Including all Landscaping Details Etc at Royal British Legion (Former), Gadlys Lane, Bagillt.
	Enc. 1 for 057027 - Full Application - Proposed Construction of 10 No. Dwellings (Four Already Constructed and Planning Permission Ref:  049273) Including all Landscaping Details Etc at Royal British Legion (Former), Gadlys Lane, Bagillt.

	6.3 057900 - Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extension to Rear of Dwelling at 8 Tai Maes, Mold
	Enc. 1 for 057900 - Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extension to Rear of Dwelling at 8 Tai Maes, Mold

	6.4 057158 - Full Application - Change of Use to House in Multiple Occupation (Partly Retrospective) at 3 The Poplars, Hawarden.
	Enc. 1 for 057158 - Full Application - Change of Use to House in Multiple Occupation (Partly Retrospective) at 3 The Poplars, Hawarden.

	6.5 057260 - Full Application - Change of Use from Dwelling to HMO (Retrospective) at 5 The Poplars, Hawarden.
	Enc. 1 for 057260 - Full Application - Change of Use from Dwelling to HMO (Retrospective) at 5 The Poplars, Hawarden.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
28TH MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 28th March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin 
Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Neville 
Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: David Evans, Veronica Gay and Mike Peers.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Service Manager - Strategy; Team 
Leader – Planning, Senior Planner; Senior Solicitor and Team Leader – 
Committee Services.

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were declared.

70. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s48065/Late%20
Observations.pdf?LLL=0 

71. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 7th March 2018 were submitted 
and confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

72. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the 
items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s48065/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s48065/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0


73. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

74. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 8 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 28TH MARCH 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057786 Flint Town 
Council

Change of use of land for the 
stationing of caravans for 
residential purposes for 15 no. 
gypsy pitches together with the 
formation of hard standing and 
dayrooms as an extension to 
the existing Huntley Yard 
Travellers Site at Huntley’s 
Yard, Chester Road, Flint

Councillor Rita Johnson, as local 
member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

057027 Bagillt 
Community 
Council

Full application – proposed 
construction of 10 no. 
dwellings (four already 
constructed under permission 
ref: 049273) including all 
landscaping details etc at 
Royal British Legion (former), 
Gadlys Lane, Bagillt

Mr A. Davies, a local resident, 
spoke against the application.

Mr T. Renshaw spoke against the 
application on behalf of Bagillt 
Community Council.

Mr P. Lloyd, the agent, spoke on 
behalf of the application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against officer recommendation, based 
on inadequate separation distances, 
having regard to the difference in levels 
between the site and surrounding 
properties, giving rise to overlooking 
with resultant loss of privacy.

057900 Mold Town 
Council

Full application – erection of 
two storey extension to rear of 
dwelling at 8 Tai  Maes, Mold

Mrs. C. Spencer, a local resident, 
spoke against the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057158 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full application – change of 
use to house of multiple 
occupation (partly 
retrospective) at 3 The 
Poplars, Hawarden

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

057260 Hawarden 
Community 
Council 

Full application – change of 
use to house of multiple 
occupation (partly 
retrospective) at 5 The 
Poplars, Hawarden

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.


